

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NOS. **SC11-941** & **SC11-1357**
Lower Tribunal Case No. 3D10-2462

GABRIEL A. HERNANDEZ,

Petitioner & Cross-Respondent,

-vs-

THE STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent & Cross-Petitioner.

ON PETITIONS FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM
THE FLORIDA THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT & CROSS-PETITIONER ON JURISDICTION

PAMELA JO BONDI
Attorney General

RICHARD L. POLIN
Chief Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No. 230987

TIMOTHY R.M. THOMAS
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No. 24959
Department of Legal Affairs
Office of the Attorney General
444 Brickell Avenue, Suite 650
Miami, Florida 33131
(305) 377-5441 (phone)
(305) 377-5655 (facsimile)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF CITATIONS ii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT5

ARGUMENT6

 I. CERTIFIED QUESTIONS OF GREAT PUBLIC
 IMPORTANCE.6

 II. CERTIFICATION OF DIRECT CONFLICT WITH THE
 DECISION OF THE FOURTH DISTRICT IN *FLORES V. STATE*.....7

CONCLUSION9

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE10

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

Barrios-Cruz v. State, 63 So. 3d 868 (Fla. 2d DCA 2011).....7, 9

Bermudez v. State, 603 So. 2d 657 (Fla. 3d DCA 1992)2, 8

Brown v. State, Nos. 4D10-3965, 3966 (Fla. 4th DCA, June 22, 2011).....7

Castano v. State, 65 So. 3d 546 (Fla. 5th DCA 2011).....7

Chandler v. Crosby, 916 So. 2d 728 (Fla. 2005).....4

Flores v. State, 57 So. 3d 218 (Fla. 4th DCA 2011)..... 2, 8, 9

Hernandez v. State, 61 So. 3d 1144 (Fla. 3d DCA 2011)..... passim

Padilla v. Kentucky, 559 U.S. ____ , 130 S. Ct. 1473 (2010)2, 8

State v. Green, 944 So. 2d 208 (Fla. 2006).....5

State v. Vickery, 961 So. 2d 309 (Fla. 2007)8

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984) 5, 6, 8

Witt v. State, 387 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1980).....4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Art. V, § 3, Fla. Const.....7

RULES

Fla. R. App. P. 9.030.....7
